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RETIREMENT 101

Difference between Defined 
Benefit Plans and Defined 
Contribution Plans

Defined Benefit (DB) Plans
A member’s benefit is a predictable lifetime income 
based on years of service under the plan, retirement 
formula factor and age.

The majority of public sector DB plans are funded by 
employee pre-tax contributions and employer contribu-
tions which can vary by plan design or actuarial valua-
tion on an annual basis.

Plan benefits are paid to eligible members on a monthly 
basis and usually provide retirees some type of annual 
cost-of-living increase to offset loss of purchasing pow-
er due to inflation. The benefit is paid until the member 
dies with some plans offering possible continuances to 
qualified beneficiaries.

Investments are managed by professional investment 
staff and Board. If investment returns fall below the   
assumed rate of return, employers are liable for the          
additional assets necessary to fund the defined bene-
fit. Therefore, members never have to make investment 
decisions or have their pension benefit bear the brunt of 
volatile market activity.

Defined Contribution (DC) Plans include 
401(k), 403(b), or public sector 457 plans
A participant’s benefit from a DC plan is based on      
contributions, any employer contributions and invest-
ment gains or losses. The life of the benefit is limited to 
the accumulated balance.

DC plans are funded by employee pre-tax contributions 
and possibly employer contributions if the plan design 
allows.

Benefits can be paid from a DC plan in several ways. 
The most common are monthly payments until all       
account assets are depleted; a lump-sum payment 
of account assets; or, a private annuity that pays a         
monthly benefit for a fixed period.

Investments may be managed by a money manager 
or investment staff. However, if investment returns are 
negative, there is no compensation to the participant. 
Employees drive the investment decisions and need to 
manage changes to their plan in response retirement 
goals and possible volatile market activity.

People often get Defined Benefit (DB) or pension plans confused with Defined Contribution (DC) 
or salary savings plans. The two are very different retirement plans in their make-up, return and    
management. The key difference between the two plans is that in a DB plan the employer as-
sumes the investment risk by agreeing to pay the stated benefit, unlike a DC plan where the em-
ployee bears the investment risk. Investment gains and losses do not affect the benefit payable to 
the DB plan participant. Here are a few quick points to understanding other key differences:
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Reciprocity
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Reciprocity is an agreement that allows you to link your retirement benefits between several Cal-
ifornia public retirement systems. It enables you to preserve and enhance your total retirement 
system benefits.

Benefits of establishing reciprocity

Your contribution rate may be adjusted based on 
your benefit tier in the first system. Be aware that 
you may owe additional contributions or receive a 
refund for overpayment of contributions due to the 
change in your contribution rate.
• If you were a member of an eligible recipro-

cal public retirement system prior to January 
1, 2013 and establish reciprocity, you may be 
eligible for the tier and benefit levels in place 
prior to January 1, 2013.

• The service credit earned in one system may 
be used to meet the minimum requirements 
for vesting and/or retirement eligibility in the 
other system. However, when calculating your 
benefit amount, each system will only use the 
years of service credit earned with its system.

• Your highest Final Average Compensation 
(FAC) from either system may be used by both 
systems to compute your benefit.

Requirements
• There must be no more than 180 days between 

leaving one system and establishing member-
ship with the other system.

• There cannot be any overlapping service cred-
it. You must have a clean break in service from 
the previous system before entering the new 
one.

• Upon establishing reciprocity between two or 
more retirement systems, you must retire con-
currently (on the same date) from both (or all) 
systems.

• Your contributions from the previous system 
must be “on deposit” with that system, mean-
ing you did not withdraw them when you termi-
nated employment.

• You cannot be retired and currently receiving 
a retirement benefit payment from the other 
system.

Example
• Sally worked for the County of Riverside (CalP-

ERS) full-time and earned three years of ser-
vice credit before coming to the County of San 
Bernardino (SBCERA) where she established 
reciprocity. After earning two additional years 
of service credit she is vested (five years total). 
She continues to work for the County of San 
Bernardino for twenty years. Upon her retire-
ment she will retire concurrently (on the same 
date) from both systems and receive two ben-
efits. One benefit will come from the CalPERS, 
based upon her benefit formula she had at the 
time of her employment and her three years of 
service credit. One benefit will also come from 
SBCERA, based upon her benefit formula with 
us, and her twenty years of service credit here.

For more information regarding all of the eligibility requirements for reciprocity and what retire-
ment systems you can link together, please visit www.SBCERA.org/reciprocity or contact us by 
phone at (877)722-3721.
Ready to retire? Contact SBCERA at (909) 885-7980 or request a consultation online at SBCERA.
org/appointment.
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RETIREMENT 101

Factors Used to Calculate 
Retirement Benefits

Like math, one of the great things about a defined benefit plan is its predictability. As 
an SBCERA Member your retirement benefit is based on a formula.

When you retire, your maximum benefit is 
based on four factors:
1. Age at Retirement
2. Service Credit
3. Final Average Compensation
4. Benefit Formula
Factor 1 – Age: Provided that you meet re-
tirement eligibility requirements, the age at 
which you retire is a personal choice. As an 
Active Member, your future monthly retire-
ment benefit increases with every quarter year 
increase in your age (up to a maximum age) 
prior to retirement, as determined by the ben-
efit formula. Therefore, you may want to con-
sider retiring on or immediately following your 
birthday, or at any three-month interval after 
your birthday, to ensure you receive the latest 
quarter year of age credit.
Factor 2 – Service Credit: Service credit is 
earned based on the hours you work for an 
SBCERA-covered employer. One year of service 
credit is equivalent to 2,087 hours; however, 
remember that service credit does not include 
overtime. Your total years of service credit 
can be found on your annual SBCERA Member 
Statement or by viewing your account online 
in mySBCERA.
Factor 3 – Final Average Compensation: 
Your highest Final Avera Compensation (FAC) 
is dependent upon your tier, classification, and 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). For 
Tier I, FAC is based on your 12 highest consec-
utive months of compensation earnable. For 
Tier II, FAC is based on your 36 highest con-
secutive months of pensionable compensa-
tion. Overtime is never included in FAC.

Factor 4 – Benefit Formula: Your retirement 
formula is based on your type and tier of mem-
bership.

Tier I Tier II
General 
2% at age 55

General
2.5% at age 67

Safety
3% at age 50

Safety
2.7% at age 57

This means that once you reach the specified 
age, you will receive the corresponding per-
centage multiplied by the number of years you 
worked. For example, a General Tier I Member 
at age 55 who worked for 20 years will receive 
40% of their FAC, because the corresponding 
percentage at 55 is 2%, multiplied by 20 years. 
Retiring at an earlier age or with less service 
credit will result in a reduced maximum bene-
fit amount.
Need a Calculator?
We’ve got one! Create or visit your mySBCERA 
account at www.SBCERA.org/mySBCERA. Un-
der the Member Information menu you can es-
timate your benefit using the factors outlined 
above.
Need Help?
SBCERA retirement representatives can run a 
more accurate estimate or help you navigate 
the online tool. Give us a call at (909) 885-
7980 or toll free (877) 722-3721.



Years 
of 

Service

Age 
50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 and 

older

10 14.91% 15.76% 16.69% 17.70% 18.80% 20.00% 20.89% 22.01% 23.37% 24.73% 26.19% 27.22% 28.25% 29.28% 30.31% 31.34%

11 16.40% 17.34% 18.36% 19.47% 20.68% 22.00% 22.98% 24.31% 25.71% 27.20% 28.80% 29.94% 31.07% 32.20% 33.34% 34.47%

12 17.89% 18.92% 20.03% 21.24% 22.56% 24.00% 25.07% 26.52% 28.05% 29.68% 31.42% 32.66% 33.90% 35.13% 36.37% 37.60%

13 19.38% 20.49% 21.70% 23.01% 24.44% 26.00% 27.16% 28.72% 30.38% 32.15% 34.04% 35.38% 36.72% 38.06% 39.40% 40.74%

14 20.87% 22.07% 23.37% 24.78% 26.32% 28.00% 29.25% 30.93% 32.72% 34.62% 36.66% 38.10% 39.54% 40.99% 42.43% 43.87%

15 22.36% 23.65% 25.04% 26.55% 28.20% 30.00% 31.34% 33.14% 35.06% 37.01% 39.28% 40.82% 42.37% 43.91% 45.46% 47.00%

16 23.85% 25.22% 26.71% 28.32% 30.08% 32.00% 33.43% 35.35% 37.40% 39.57% 41.90% 43.55% 45.19% 46.84% 48.49% 50.14%

17 25.34% 26.80% 28.38% 30.09% 31.96% 34.00% 35.52% 37.56% 39.73% 42.04% 44.52% 46.27% 48.02% 49.77% 51.52% 53.27%

18 26.83% 28.38% 30.05% 31.86% 33.84% 36.00% 37.61% 39.77% 42.07% 44.51% 47.13% 48.99% 50.84% 52.70% 54.55% 56.40%

19 28.33% 29.95% 31.71% 33.63% 35.72% 38.00% 39.70% 41.98% 44.41% 46.99% 49.75% 51.71% 53.67% 55.62% 57.58% 59.54%

20 29.82% 31.53% 33.38% 35.40% 37.60% 40.00% 41.79% 44.19% 46.74% 49.46% 52.37% 54.43% 56.49% 58.55% 60.61% 62.67%

21 31.31% 33.10% 35.05% 37.17% 39.48% 42.00% 43.88% 46.40% 49.08% 51.93% 54.99% 57.15% 59.32% 61.48% 63.64% 65.81%

22 32.80% 34.68% 36.72% 38.94% 41.36% 44.00% 45.97% 48.61% 51.42% 54.41% 57.61% 59.88% 62.14% 64.41% 66.67% 68.94%

23 34.29% 36.26% 38.39% 40.71% 43.24% 46.00% 48.06% 50.82% 53.76% 56.88% 60.23% 62.60% 64.97% 67.33% 69.70% 72.07%

24 35.78% 37.83% 40.06% 42.48% 45.12% 48.00% 50.15% 53.03% 56.09% 59.35% 62.85% 65.32% 67.79% 70.26% 72.73% 75.21%

25 37.27% 39.41% 41.73% 44.25% 47.00% 50.00% 52.24% 55.24% 58.43% 61.83% 65.47% 68.04% 70.62% 73.19% 75.77% 78.34%

26 38.76% 40.99% 43.40% 46.02% 48.87% 52.00% 54.32% 57.45% 60.77% 64.30% 68.08% 70.76% 73.44% 76.12% 78.80% 81.47%

27 40.25% 42.56% 45.07% 47.79% 50.75% 54.00% 56.41% 59.66% 63.10% 66.77% 70.70% 73.48% 76.26% 79.05% 81.83% 84.61%

28 41.74% 44.14% 46.74% 49.56% 52.63% 56.00% 58.50% 61.87% 65.44% 69.24% 73.32% 76.20% 79.09% 81.97% 84.86% 87.74%

29 43.23% 45.72% 48.41% 51.33% 54.51% 58.00% 60.59% 64.08% 67.78% 71.72% 75.94% 78.93% 81.91% 84.90% 87.89% 90.87%

30 44.72% 47.29% 50.08% 53.10% 56.39% 60.00% 62.68% 66.29% 70.12% 74.19% 78.56% 81.65% 84.74% 87.83% 90.92% 94.01%

31 46.21% 48.87% 51.75% 54.87% 58.27% 62.00% 64.77% 68.50% 72.45% 76.66% 81.18% 84.37% 87.56% 90.76% 93.95% 97.14%

32 47.71% 50.44% 53.41% 56.64% 60.15% 64.00% 66.86% 70.71% 74.79% 79.14% 83.80% 87.09% 90.39% 93.68% 96.98% 100%

33 49.20% 52.02% 55.08% 58.41% 62.03% 66.00% 68.95% 72.92% 77.13% 81.61% 86.41% 89.81% 93.21% 96.61% 100%

34 50.69% 53.60% 56.75% 60.18% 63.91% 68.00% 71.04% 75.13% 79.46% 84.08% 89.03% 92.53% 96.04% 99.54% 100%

35 52.18% 55.17% 58.42% 61.95% 65.79% 70.00% 73.13% 77.34% 81.80% 86.56% 91.65% 95.26% 98.86% 100%

36 53.67% 56.75% 60.09% 63.72% 67.67% 72.00% 75.22% 79.55% 84.14% 89.03% 94.27% 97.98% 100%

37 55.16% 58.33% 61.76% 65.49% 69.55% 74.00% 77.31% 81.76% 86.48% 91.50% 96.89% 100%

38 56.65% 59.90% 63.43% 67.26% 71.43% 76.00% 79.40% 83.96% 88.81% 93.97% 99.51% 100%

39 61.48% 65.01% 69.03% 73.31% 78.00% 81.49% 86.17% 91.15% 96.45% 100%

40 66.77% 70.80% 75.19% 80.00% 83.58% 88.38% 93.49% 98.92% 100%

41 72.57% 77.07% 82.00% 85.67% 90.59% 95.83% 100%

42 78.95% 84.00% 87.75% 92.80% 98.16% 100%

43 86.00% 89.84% 95.01% 100%

44 91.93% 97.22% 100%

45 99.43% 100%

TIER 1

General Member Compensation 
Percentage Table
SBCERA membership date prior to January 1, 2013 ~ Formula: 2% @ Age 55



Years of 
Service Age 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 and 

older

10 30.00%

11 33.00%

12 36.00%

13 39.00%

14 42.00%

15 45.00%

16 48.00%

17 51.00%

18 54.00%

19 57.00%

20 37.55% 39.75% 42.02% 44.38% 46.83% 49.36% 52.07% 54.51% 57.13% 60.00%

21 39.43% 41.74% 44.13% 46.60% 49.17% 51.82% 54.67% 57.24% 59.99% 63.00%

22 41.30% 43.73% 46.23% 48.82% 51.51% 54.29% 57.27% 59.96% 62.85% 66.00%

23 43.18% 45.71% 48.33% 51.04% 53.85% 56.76% 59.88% 62.69% 65.70% 69.00%

24 45.06% 47.70% 50.43% 53.26% 56.20% 59.23% 62.48% 65.41% 68.56% 72.00%

25 46.94% 49.69% 52.53% 55.48% 58.54% 61.70% 65.09% 68.14% 71.42% 75.00%

26 48.81% 51.68% 54.63% 57.70% 60.88% 64.16% 67.69% 70.86% 74.27% 78.00%

27 50.69% 53.66% 56.73% 59.92% 63.22% 66.63% 70.29% 73.59% 77.13% 81.00%

28 52.57% 55.65% 58.83% 62.13% 65.56% 69.10% 72.90% 76.31% 79.98% 84.00%

29 57.64% 60.93% 64.35% 67.90% 71.57% 75.50% 79.04% 82.84% 87.00%

30 63.04% 66.57% 70.25% 74.03% 78.10% 81.77% 85.70% 90.00%

31 68.79% 72.59% 76.50% 80.71% 84.49% 88.55% 93.00%

32 74.93% 78.97% 83.31% 87.22% 91.41% 96.00%

33 81.44% 85.91% 89.94% 94.27% 99.00%

34 88.52% 92.67% 97.12% 100%

35 95.39% 99.98% 100%

36 100.00%

37

38

39

TIER 1

Safety Member Compensation  
Percentage Table
SBCERA membership date prior to January 1, 2013 ~ Formula: 3% @ Age 50



Years of 
Service 
Credit

Age 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 and 
older

5 5.00% 5.50% 6.00% 6.50% 7.00% 7.50% 8.00% 8.50% 9.00% 9.50% 10.00% 10.50% 11.00% 11.50% 12.00% 12.50%

6 6.00% 6.60% 7.20% 7.80% 8.40% 9.00% 9.60% 10.20% 10.80% 11.40% 12.00% 12.60% 13.20% 13.80% 14.40% 15.00%

7 7.00% 7.70% 8.40% 9.10% 9.80% 10.50% 11.20% 11.90% 12.60% 13.30% 14.00% 14.70% 15.40% 16.10% 16.80% 17.50%

8 8.00% 8.80% 9.60% 10.40% 11.20% 12.00% 12.80% 13.60% 14.40% 15.20% 16.00% 16.80% 17.60% 18.40% 19.20% 20.00%

9 9.00% 9.90% 10.80% 11.70% 12.60% 13.50% 14.40% 15.30% 16.20% 17.10% 18.00% 18.90% 19.80% 20.70% 21.60% 22.50%

10 10.00% 11.00% 12.00% 13.00% 14.00% 15.00% 16.00% 17.00% 18.00% 19.00% 20.00% 21.00% 22.00% 23.00% 24.00% 25.00%

11 11.00% 12.10% 13.20% 14.30% 15.40% 16.50% 17.60% 18.70% 19.80% 20.90% 22.00% 23.10% 24.20% 25.30% 26.40% 27.50%

12 12.00% 13.20% 14.40% 15.60% 16.80% 18.00% 19.20% 20.40% 21.60% 22.80% 24.00% 25.20% 26.40% 27.60% 28.80% 30.00%

13 13.00% 14.30% 15.60% 16.90% 18.20% 19.50% 20.80% 22.10% 23.40% 24.70% 26.00% 27.30% 28.60% 29.90% 31.20% 32.50%

14 14.00% 15.40% 16.80% 18.20% 19.60% 21.00% 22.40% 23.80% 25.20% 26.60% 28.00% 29.40% 30.80% 32.20% 33.60% 35.00%

15 15.00% 16.50% 18.00% 19.50% 21.00% 22.50% 24.00% 25.50% 27.00% 28.50% 30.00% 31.50% 33.00% 34.50% 36.00% 37.50%

16 16.00% 17.60% 19.20% 20.80% 22.40% 24.00% 25.60% 27.20% 28.80% 30.40% 32.00% 33.60% 35.20% 36.80% 38.40% 40.00%

17 17.00% 18.70% 20.40% 22.10% 23.80% 25.50% 27.20% 28.90% 30.60% 32.30% 34.00% 35.70% 37.40% 39.10% 40.80% 42.50%

18 18.00% 19.80% 21.60% 23.40% 25.20% 27.00% 28.80% 30.60% 32.40% 34.20% 36.00% 37.80% 39.60% 41.40% 43.20% 45.00%

19 19.00% 20.90% 22.80% 24.70% 26.60% 28.50% 30.40% 32.30% 34.20% 36.10% 38.00% 39.90% 41.80% 43.70% 45.60% 47.50%

20 20.00% 22.00% 24.00% 26.00% 28.00% 30.00% 32.00% 34.00% 36.00% 38.00% 40.00% 42.00% 44.00% 46.00% 48.00% 50.00%

21 21.00% 23.10% 25.20% 27.30% 29.40% 31.50% 33.60% 35.70% 37.80% 39.90% 42.00% 44.10% 46.20% 48.30% 50.40% 52.50%

22 22.00% 24.20% 26.40% 28.60% 30.80% 33.00% 35.20% 37.40% 39.60% 41.80% 44.00% 46.20% 48.40% 50.60% 52.80% 55.00%

23 23.00% 25.30% 27.60% 29.90% 32.20% 34.50% 36.80% 39.10% 41.40% 43.70% 46.00% 48.30% 50.60% 52.90% 55.20% 57.50%

24 24.00% 26.40% 28.80% 31.20% 33.60% 36.00% 38.40% 40.80% 43.20% 45.60% 48.00% 50.40% 52.80% 55.20% 57.60% 60.00%

25 25.00% 27.50% 30.00% 32.50% 35.00% 37.50% 40.00% 42.50% 45.00% 47.50% 50.00% 52.50% 55.00% 57.50% 60.00% 62.50%

26 26.00% 28.60% 31.20% 33.80% 36.40% 39.00% 41.60% 44.20% 46.80% 49.40% 52.00% 54.60% 57.20% 59.80% 62.40% 65.00%

27 27.00% 29.70% 32.40% 35.10% 37.80% 40.50% 43.20% 45.90% 48.60% 51.30% 54.00% 56.70% 59.40% 62.10% 64.80% 67.50%

28 28.00% 30.80% 33.60% 36.40% 39.20% 42.00% 44.80% 47.60% 50.40% 53.20% 56.00% 58.80% 61.60% 64.40% 67.20% 70.00%

29 29.00% 31.90% 34.80% 37.70% 40.60% 43.50% 46.40% 49.30% 52.20% 55.10% 58.00% 60.90% 63.80% 66.70% 69.60% 72.50%

30 30.00% 33.00% 36.00% 39.00% 42.00% 45.00% 48.00% 51.00% 54.00% 57.00% 60.00% 63.00% 66.00% 69.00% 72.00% 75.00%

31 31.00% 34.10% 37.20% 40.30% 43.40% 46.50% 49.60% 52.70% 55.80% 58.90% 62.00% 65.10% 68.20% 71.30% 74.40% 77.50%

32 32.00% 35.20% 38.40% 41.60% 44.80% 48.00% 51.20% 54.40% 57.60% 60.80% 64.00% 67.20% 70.40% 73.60% 76.80% 80.00%

33 33.00% 36.30% 39.60% 42.90% 46.20% 49.50% 52.80% 56.10% 59.40% 62.70% 66.00% 69.30% 72.60% 75.90% 79.20% 82.50%

34 34.00% 37.40% 40.80% 44.20% 47.60% 51.00% 54.40% 57.80% 61.20% 64.60% 68.00% 71.40% 74.80% 78.20% 81.60% 85.00%

35 35.00% 38.50% 42.00% 45.50% 49.00% 52.50% 56.00% 59.50% 63.00% 66.50% 70.00% 73.50% 77.00% 80.50% 84.00% 87.50%

36 36.00% 39.60% 43.20% 46.80% 50.40% 54.00% 57.60% 61.20% 64.80% 68.40% 72.00% 75.60% 79.20% 82.80% 86.40% 90.00%

37 40.70% 44.40% 48.10% 51.80% 55.50% 59.20% 62.90% 66.60% 70.30% 74.00% 77.70% 81.40% 85.10% 88.80% 92.50%

38 45.60% 49.40% 53.20% 57.00% 60.80% 64.60% 68.40% 72.20% 76.00% 79.80% 83.60% 87.40% 91.20% 95.00%

39 50.70% 54.60% 58.50% 62.40% 66.30% 70.20% 74.10% 78.00% 81.90% 85.80% 89.70% 93.60% 97.50%

40 56.00% 60.00% 64.00% 68.00% 72.00% 76.00% 80.00% 84.00% 88.00% 92.00% 96.00% 100%

41 61.50% 65.60% 69.70% 73.80% 77.90% 82.00% 86.10% 90.20% 94.30% 98.40% 100%

42 67.20% 71.40% 75.60% 79.80% 84.00% 88.20% 92.40% 96.60% 100%

43 73.10% 77.40% 81.70% 86.00% 90.30% 94.60% 98.90% 100%

44 79.20% 83.60% 88.00% 92.40% 96.80% 100%

45 85.50% 90.00% 94.50% 99.00% 100%

46 92.00% 96.60% 100%

47 98.70% 100%

48 100%

TIER 2

General Member Compensation  
Percentage Table
SBCERA membership date on or after January 1, 2013 ~ Formula: 2.5% @ Age 67



Years of 
Service Age 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 

and older

5 10.00% 10.50% 11.00% 11.50% 12.00% 12.50% 13.00% 13.50%

6 12.00% 12.60% 13.20% 13.80% 14.40% 15.00% 15.60% 16.20%

7 14.00% 14.70% 15.40% 16.10% 16.80% 17.50% 18.20% 18.90%

8 16.00% 16.80% 17.60% 18.40% 19.20% 20.00% 20.80% 21.60%

9 18.00% 18.90% 19.80% 20.70% 21.60% 22.50% 23.40% 24.30%

10 20.00% 21.00% 22.00% 23.00% 24.00% 25.00% 26.00% 27.00%

11 22.00% 23.10% 24.20% 25.30% 26.40% 27.50% 28.60% 29.70%

12 24.00% 25.20% 26.40% 27.60% 28.80% 30.00% 31.20% 32.40%

13 26.00% 27.30% 28.60% 29.90% 31.20% 32.50% 33.80% 35.10%

14 28.00% 29.40% 30.80% 32.20% 33.60% 35.00% 36.40% 37.80%

15 30.00% 31.50% 33.00% 34.50% 36.00% 37.50% 39.00% 40.50%

16 32.00% 33.60% 35.20% 36.80% 38.40% 40.00% 41.60% 43.20%

17 34.00% 35.70% 37.40% 39.10% 40.80% 42.50% 44.20% 45.90%

18 36.00% 37.80% 39.60% 41.40% 43.20% 45.00% 46.80% 48.60%

19 38.00% 39.90% 41.80% 43.70% 45.60% 47.50% 49.40% 51.30%

20 40.00% 42.00% 44.00% 46.00% 48.00% 50.00% 52.00% 54.00%

21 42.00% 44.10% 46.20% 48.30% 50.40% 52.50% 54.60% 56.70%

22 44.00% 46.20% 48.40% 50.60% 52.80% 55.00% 57.20% 59.40%

23 46.00% 48.30% 50.60% 52.90% 55.20% 57.50% 59.80% 62.10%

24 48.00% 50.40% 52.80% 55.20% 57.60% 60.00% 62.40% 64.80%

25 50.00% 52.50% 55.00% 57.50% 60.00% 62.50% 65.00% 67.50%

26 52.00% 54.60% 57.20% 59.80% 62.40% 65.00% 67.60% 70.20%

27 54.00% 56.70% 59.40% 62.10% 64.80% 67.50% 70.20% 72.90%

28 56.00% 58.80% 61.60% 64.40% 67.20% 70.00% 72.80% 75.60%

29 58.00% 60.90% 63.80% 66.70% 69.60% 72.50% 75.40% 78.30%

30 60.00% 63.00% 66.00% 69.00% 72.00% 75.00% 78.00% 81.00%

31 62.00% 65.10% 68.20% 71.30% 74.40% 77.50% 80.60% 83.70%

32 64.00% 67.20% 70.40% 73.60% 76.80% 80.00% 83.20% 86.40%

33 66.00% 69.30% 72.60% 75.90% 79.20% 82.50% 85.80% 89.10%

34 68.00% 71.40% 74.80% 78.20% 81.60% 85.00% 88.40% 91.80%

35 73.50% 77.00% 80.50% 84.00% 87.50% 91.00% 94.50%

36 79.20% 82.80% 86.40% 90.00% 93.60% 97.20%

37 85.10% 88.80% 92.50% 96.20% 99.90%

38 91.20% 95.00% 98.80% 100.00%

39 97.50% 100.00% 100.00%

TIER 2

Safety Member Compensation  
Percentage Table
SBCERA membership date on or after January 1, 2013 ~ Formula: 2.7% @ Age 57
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Service Credit Purchase
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SBCERA Member benefits are based upon 
four factors: age, final average compensa-
tion, benefit formula and service credit. The 
last one, service credit, is the total number 
of hours you worked and earned credit as a 
member of SBCERA.
However, under various circumstances 
there may have been a time in your life when 
you were working for another public agen-
cy, another participating SBCERA employer, 
or the military, but you weren’t eligible for 
SBCERA membership. Depending on the 
circumstance, Active and Deferred Mem-
bers may be eligible to purchase that time 
and have it count towards service credit. 
Typically, the more service credit you have, 
the higher your monthly lifetime benefit will 
be when you retire. Service credit purchas-
es must be made prior to retirement, and all 
balances must be paid off within 120 days 
of termination or after your effective retire-
ment date.
Types
• Redeposit of Withdrawn SBCERA Contri-

butions: If you previously worked for a par-
ticipating SBCERA employer and withdrew 
your contributions upon termination of em-
ployment, you may restore these years of 
service credit by redepositing your contri-
butions plus interest.

• Past Ineligible Service: You can purchase 
all or part of the time you worked with a 
participating SBCERA employer that was 
considered ineligible for SBCERA member-
ship. This typically includes part-time, sea-
sonal, per diem, student work or temporary 
service.

• Authorized Leave: If you go on an authorized 
medical leave due to personal injury or 
illness, you may be eligible to purchase up 
to 12 consecutive months of service credit 
for the time you did not earn. You may also 
purchase military leave taken while you 
were an Active Member of SBCERA.

• Prior Public Agency Service (PPAS): You 
may be able to purchase all or part of your 
prior service with another public agency, 
including service with the State of Califor-
nia, federal government, some cities, coun-
ties and other public agencies in California

The Cost
The cost and payment options vary on an in-
dividual basis. Various payment options are 
available.
The Process
To begin, log in to mySBCERA at SBCERA.
org/mySBCERA. Under the Online Forms link 
select Service Credit Purchase Request. The 
form may be submitted electronically and all 
requests are handled on a first-come, first-
served basis. SBCERA will provide you with 
a cost estimate and send you information 
including the next steps. Should you decide 
to initiate the service purchase, a contract will 
be created. However, you are not obligated 
to purchase the service credit unless you 
sign and return the service credit purchase 
contract.

Email ServiceCredit@SBCERA.org for 
additional information.





RETIREMENT 101

Choosing and Updating 
Beneficiaries

rev 9/28/21

Do you remember who you designated as your 
SBCERA beneficiary? Does this choice still 
reflect your wishes?
Who is a Beneficiary?
A beneficiary is the person that you (the member) name 
in writing to receive SBCERA-provided benefits upon 
your death. Beneficiaries have different designations 
and benefits based on the member being active or 
retired. The Primary Beneficiary is the first-named 
person or persons who would receive these benefits 
from SBCERA. The Alternate Beneficiary is the person 
or persons who would receive these benefits from 
SBCERA if there are no living primary beneficiaries 
on the date of the member’s death. If no beneficiary 
is named or if the beneficiary is no longer living, the 
beneficiary will be your surviving:
• Eligible legal spouse or registered domestic partner
• Eligible minor children, or if none,

• Your estate
For your spouse or domestic partner to be considered 
eligible, he/she must have been married to you or law-
fully registered with you in a domestic partnership for at 
least one year prior to your retirement. After retirement,  
you must be married or registered for at least two years 
prior to your death and they must be at least 55 years 
old at the time of your death. An eligible child must be 
an unmarried, dependent child under age 18, or unmar-
ried and a full-time student under the age of 22.

What if my Beneficiary is none of these?
The rights and claims of your eligible surviving spouse 
or domestic partner to receive benefits upon your death, 
if eligible, may be superior to and supersede the rights 
and claims of any other beneficiary.

However, alternate nominated beneficiaries such as 
siblings or adult children may be entitled to certain ben-
efits dependent upon the option you choose at retire-
ment or in the event your primary eligible beneficiary is 
no longer living.

When Should I Update My Beneficiary?
Anytime you experience a life-changing event such as 
a birth, death, marriage, divorce, domestic partnership 
registration and/or termination, you should update your 
beneficiary designation(s).

Every year, Active Members receive a Member State-
ment in the month following their birthday that lists 
their current beneficiaries; Deferred Members receive 
this statement annually around August. It is important 
to review this information carefully and ensure it re-
flects your wishes.

Active and Deferred Members may change their ben-
eficiary designation at any time. However, upon retire-
ment, dependent upon the option you choose, you will 
most likely no longer have the option to change your 
beneficiary.

How Do I Change My Beneficiary?
Active or Deferred Members who wish to change, add 
or delete beneficiary(ies) must complete a Beneficiary 
Designation/Change form. Anytime you change your 
beneficiary, your current spouse or domestic partner 
must be notified of the change as evidenced by their 
signature on the Beneficiary Designation/Change form. 
If there is no spousal or domestic partner signature on 
the form, you must also complete a Justification for 
Non-Signature of Spouse or Domestic Partner form.

Retired Members would need to contact an SBCERA 
representative to change, add or delete beneficiary(ies).

What If I Die Before Retirement?
It is important to choose a beneficiary to receive the 
burial allowance and/or any survivor benefits for an 
active duty death. Having a beneficiary on file with 
SBCERA will simplify the payment process for your 
survivor(s). If you do not designate a beneficiary, your 
survivors might have to wait to receive payments as 
SBCERA determines the eligible beneficiaries. If no 
beneficiary is named or if the beneficiary is no longer 
living, the benefit will be paid to your estate. 

Forms are available through your mySBCERA 
account, on our website at www.SBCERA.org or 
by calling (909) 885-7980 or toll free at (877) 722-
3721 to request these forms be mailed or faxed to 
you. As always, if you have any questions please 
contact your SBCERA retirement representative for 
more information.
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RETIREMENT 101

When Should I Retire

Retirement directly from active service with a participating employer, or from a deferred status, 
is called a Service Retirement. Your eligibility for retirement depends on a combination of your 
age, your years of service credit and your Plan membership. To retire from SBCERA and begin 
receiving your retirement benefit, you must meet one of the following requirements based on your 
membership type and tier:

Tier 1 Member (SBCERA 
membership date is prior to 
January 1, 2013)
• Members age 50 or older 

may retire with at least 10 
years of service credit

• Members age 70 or older 
may retire at any time, with 
any amount of service credit

• General Members may re-
tire, regardless of age, with 
at least 30 years of service 
credit

• Safety Members may re-
tire, regardless of age, with 
at least 20 years of service 
credit

• Active part-time Members 
may retire at age 55 or old-
er with at least 10 years of 
membership and 5 years of 
service credit

Tier 2 Member (SBCERA 
membership date is on or 
after January 1, 2013)
• Members age 70 or older 

may retire at any time, with 
any amount of service credit

• General Members, age 52 or 
older, may retire with at least 
5 years of service credit

• Safety Members, age 50 or 
older, may retire with at least 
5 years of service credit

When choosing what day to 
retire, waiting a month or 
two can make a difference in 
your monthly benefit. Keep 
the following times of year in 
mind:
Service Credit: Service credit is 
a factor used to calculate your 
retirement benefit. The longer 
you work, the more service cred-
it you earn, the more your retire-
ment benefit will increase.
Your Birthday: Your age at re-
tirement is counted in quarter 
years up to a maximum age as 
determined by benefit formula. 
For Tier 1 Members, your ben-
efit increases up to age 65 for 
General and up to age 50 for 
Safety. For Tier 2, it increases up 
to age 67 for General Members 
and age 57 for Safety Members. 
Therefore, you may want to con-
sider retiring on or immediately 
following your birthday, or at any 
three-month interval after your 
birthday to ensure you receive 
the latest quarter year of age 
credit available to you.
Spring COLA: Your retirement 
benefit will increase on April 
1st if the SBCERA Board of Re-
tirement (BOR) approves any 
Cost-Of-L iv ing-Adjustment 
(COLA). The COLA is not retro-
active, so if you retire any date 
past April 1st you will not receive 
a COLA until the following Board 
of Retirement-approved COLA.

Winter: If you retire toward the 
end of the year, your tax rate 
for any retirement benefits paid 
that year will be based on total 
income, including compensa-
tion and any leave cash-outs 
you were eligible to receive. If 
you will be in a lower tax brack-
et after you retire, you may want 
to wait until January to start re-
ceiving your benefits.
Leave Accruals (Tier 1 Mem-
bers Only): Plan to cash-out any 
leave accruals you are eligible 
to include in your Final Average 
Compensation (FAC). Per your 
Memorandum of Understand-
ing (MOU), you must be enti-
tled to elect to receive a cash-
out during any 12 consecutive 
month period. You will only be 
able to include leave cash-outs 
equal to the amount you are eli-
gible to cash-out, per your MOU.
Whether you’re three months 
or three years away from retire-
ment, we’re here to help answer 
your questions. Contact us at 
(909)-885-7980 or email us at 
MemberServices@SBCERA.org.
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Cost-of-Living Adjustment 
(COLA)

Once retired from SBCERA, you will receive a lifetime, monthly benefit. If your benefit 
remained the same as years go by, your benefit would not keep pace with the increasing 
costs to live. To help offset this effect, SBCERA offers Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) 
of up to 2% on April 1st of each year to all eligible payees. Eligible payees are most SBCERA 
payees who are receiving a lifetime benefit from SBCERA. This includes service and 
disability retirement benefits, continuances, optional death allowances and/or modified 
optional death allowances.

How does it work?
The COLA is based upon the increase or de-
crease in the Bureau of Labor Statistics Con-
sumer Price Index (CPI) for the Riverside - San 
Bernardino - Ontario metro area as of Janu-
ary 1st of that year (Government Code sec-
tion 31870). The COLA is always rounded to 
the nearest 0.5% and will never exceed 2%. 
For example, if the CPI goes up by 1.34%, SB-
CERA retirees and beneficiaries receive a 1.5% 
COLA. Typically, each year the SBCERA Board 
of Retirement reviews and approves any ap-
plicable COLA at its February Board meeting. 
Only those who are on retiree payroll or have 
retired on or before April 1st are eligible for 
that year’s COLA.
What happens in years when the CPI is 
more than 2% or if it decreases?
If the CPI exceeds 2%, members will receive 
a 2% COLA and the excess amount will be 
carried over (“banked”) for future years. The 
banked amount will be used to offset future 
CPI decreases or in years when the CPI in-
crease is less than 2%. If the CPI decreases 
for a given year, the monthly benefit amount 
will stay the same and the COLA bank will be 
adjusted.

Below are two examples:
• If the CPI increased by 3.5%, SBCERA pay-

ees would receive a 2% COLA. The remain-
ing 1.5% of the CPI not received would be 
banked for members for future years when 
the CPI was less than 2%.

• If the CPI increased by 0.62%, the COLA 
would be rounded to 0.5%. However, for 
those members with a positive percentage 
in their COLA bank, SBCERA would take 
up to 1.5% from their COLA bank and the 
member would receive a 2% COLA for that 
year. If there was no COLA banked for the 
member, the member would be paid a 0.5% 
COLA.

For more information regarding the COLA, please refer to SBCERA’s COLA Frequently 
Asked Questions (FAQs) online at www.SBCERA.org/COLA.
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